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VARIANCE APPLICATION FOR
Chase Bank (the “Applicant”)

The Applicant requests a variance from Section 10.1530, the City of Portsmouth Zoning
Ordinance’s (the “Zoning Ordinance”) definition section, to permit the construction of a
standalone, drive-up, automated teller machine (the “ATM”) in the Portsmouth Green shopping
center located at 2454 Lafayette Road, which property is further identified as City Assessor Map
273, Lot 3 (the “Property” or the “Shopping Center””). The proposed ATM and associated site
improvements, as well as other improvements on the Property which are in various phases of
completion pursuant to a redevelopment scheme for the Shopping Center, are depicted in
Enclosure 1, which is an Overall Site Plan, and Enclosure 2, which are architectural plans for
the ATM.

A. Introduction and Factual Context

e Existing Conditions

The Property is approximately 18.71 acres in size and is located on the northern side of
Lafayette Road in the City’s Gateway Zoning District (the “G1 Zoning District”). The Property
is improved by a condominium and a variety of commercial and retail establishments which
collectively constitute a “Shopping Center”, as defined by the Zoning Ordinance. Specifically,
“Shopping Center” is defined as:

An integrated group of commercial establishments that is planned, developed,
owned and managed as a unit. Uses in a shopping center may be in one ore more
buildings and on one or more lots, provided that all buildings and lots are
developed with a unified approach to access and circulation, parking, truck
loading, vehicular entrances and exits, drainage, utilities, and management of
landscaped and buffer areas.

Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.1530.

In this case, the principal use of the Property is a Shopping Center because the Property
consists of an integrated group of commercial and retail establishments that are planned,
developed, owned and managed as a unit. Specifically, though owned by 2422 Lafayette Road
Association, LLC, the Property is managed by Waterstone Properties. Further, the Property was
developed with a unified approach to access and circulation, parking, truck loading, vehicular
entrances and exits, drainage, utilities and management of landscaped and buffer areas. See
Enclosure 1. See also Enclosure 3, which is the applicable Tax Map; Enclosure 4, which is an
aerial photograph of the Shopping Center.

The Property’s primary ingress/egress is via four lanes (two entering, and two exiting)
from Lafayette Road. There are three additional access points from Constitution Avenue. On
the east (right) side of the primary access to the Property from Lafayette Road, the Property
abuts a distinct parcel located at 2400 Lafayette Road, which property is further identified as



City Assessor Map 273, Lot 6, and is improved with a Bangor Savings Bank (the “Bank
Property™).

The Shopping Center currently consists of approximately 168,701 sf of commercial/retail
space and while several tenancies are currently transitioning, the current configuration includes
McKinnons, Cinemagic, Chipotle, Pub 99, Roger’s Redliner Diner (the “Diner”), Hand & Stone
Massage and Facial Spa, Lash Out Beauty, Linda Taylor, Making Faces, Orange Theory Fitness,
Athleta, Dough, Pinz Bowling, Buff & File Nail Bar, and Starbucks Coffee.

The Shopping Center has ample parking and significant parking lot area. For example,
the maximum parking spaces permitted at the Property under the Zoning Ordinance is 766, and
756 spaces are provided. See Enclosure 1. Additionally, though the Property only has 22.6%
building coverage where 75% is the maximum permitted, the Property has the bare minimum
20% open space.! Id.

Photographs depicting the north, south, east and west perspectives from the proposed
location of the ATM are included in Enclosure 5.

* Proposed ATM and Associated Improvements and Future Planning Board
Review

The Applicant proposes to install an ATM and associated site improvements in an
underutilized parking lot of the Shopping Center with very little traffic which is located in the
southeastern portion of the Property (the “Southeast Parking Lot”). See Enclosures 1, 3, 4, 5.

The proposal consists of a drive-up ATM with an approximately 27°6” x 4°9” concrete
pad? sited within the existing landscaped island on the west side of the Southeast Parking Lot,
seven 6” traffic bollards for securlty, and the ATM machine itself which will be protected by a
s1gnature Chase Bank canopy.* The improvements will also feature a vehicle height detector
bar’ and new light pole which will complement an existing light pole in the Southeast Parking
Lot in close proximity to the proposed ATM.® Finally, four existing parking spaces will be
removed and in their place, the Applicant will provide new lane striping, directional arrows and
car queuing area.” See Enclosure 2.

' Defined by Section 10.1530 of the Zoning Ordinance as “[l]and area vertically open to the sky, free of all
structures, parking area/lots, driveways and other uses which preclude attractive landscaping in such area. Open
space shall be predominantly pervious, may be landscaped with lawn, trees, shrubs or other planting, and may
include walks and terraces. For the purposes of this definition, water areas are considered to constitute open space.”
2 See Enclosure 2, Sheet A101.

3 See Id., note 3.

4 See Id., note 14.

5 See 1d., note 5.

¢ See 1d., note 13.

7 The Applicant conducted an ATM Queuing Study to ensure that the design will meet demand during the peak
period in the evening time. This study is discussed in greater detail below.



The ATM will be primarily shielded from view from Lafayette Road by the Bank
Property which it will be tucked behind, the large free-standing sign at the entrance of the
Property on Lafayette Road, and the mature landscaping adorning the primary access road. The
Applicant envisions that the ATM will be patronized primarily by individuals already shopping
and recreating at the Shopping Center, though patrons may also access the Property from off-site
with the specific intent to utilize the ATM.

In addition to obtaining the requested variance, the Applicant must also apply for and
receive Amended Site Plan Review Approval and a corresponding Conditional Use Permit for a
“drive-through facility®” from the City’s Planning Board. This process will require the Applicant
to establish, among other things, that it meets special performance standards® and setbacks!?, and
that “the level of service and traffic safety conditions of all streets and intersections to be
impacted by the project will be the same as, or better than, predevelopment conditions.”!!
Further, in making its determination, the Planning Board is required to “consider the traffic
impact analysis and additional available information, including review by independent
consultants if deemed necessary.”'?

In preparation for that review process and to provide evidence to this Board that the
design of the ATM will satisfy traffic safety concerns, the Applicant obtained an ATM Queuing
Study which concludes, among other things, that the proposed ATM is conservatively estimated
to average 1,900 monthly transactions of approximately 1 minute in length, and that the proposed
stacking capability of 2 cars at this location will “easily handle the peak periods” of 4:00 PM —
5:00 PM. See Enclosure 6.

Regardless, should the Applicant receive the requested variance, it will undergo
additionally considerable review and scrutiny by the City’s Planning Staff, Technical Review
Committee, and Planning Board, with a specific focus on traffic and public safety.

¢ Relief Requested and Request for Threshold Determination

The Applicant requests relief from Section 10.1530 of the Zoning Ordinance which
defines “automated teller machine (ATM)” as:

An unattended electronic device that is activated by customers to conduct
financial transactions. An ATM may be located on the outside of a building, or in
an access-controlled entrance to a building, or within a principal use in a building,
and may serve pedestrians or patrons in motor vehicles. An ATM servicing
patrons in motor vehicles must meet the standards for drive-through
establishments provided in this Ordinance. An ATM is permitted only as an

¥ Defined by the Section 10.1530 of the Zoning Ordinance as “[a] building, attached structure or portion thereof that
provides products or services directly to a customer in a motor vehicle by means of a window or mechanical
device.”

% See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.835.20.

10 See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.835.30.

' See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.834.41.

12 See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.835.42.



accessory use to a related principal use, and is not permitted as a principal use or
in a freestanding structure not attached to a principal use.

We understand that the City’s interpretation is that all free-standing ATMs are not permitted by
virtue of this definition.

However, a plain language reading of the Zoning Ordinance reveals that the proposed
ATM is a permitted accessory use to the principal Shopping Center use on the Property and does
not, therefore, require a variance.

Accessory uses to a permitted principal use are permitted by right in every Zoning
District. See Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.440(19.10). “Accessory use” is defined by the
Zoning Ordinance as “a use that is incidental and subordinate to the principal use and located on
the same lot with such principal use or building.” Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.1530. Neither
“incidental” nor “subordinate” are defined terms within the Zoning Ordinance, but the plain
language meaning of “incidental” is “minor” and the plain language meaning of “subordinate” is
“of less or secondary importance.” “Principal use” is defined by the Zoning Ordinance as “the
primary use on a lot, which may have accessory uses.” Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.1530.

Here, the principal use on the lot is the Shopping Center because it is the primary use.
The proposed ATM is clearly minor and of less or secondary importance when compared to the
principal Shopping Center Use. In fact, the ATM is designed to attract patrons who are already
on-site to withdraw cash needed to patronize the various commercial and retail establishments
which collectively constitute the Shopping Center. The proposed ATM use will inhabit only a
minor underutilized portion of the Property’s total area and is not a principal use itself, as a
standalone ATM would never be proposed for an otherwise unimproved lot.

In other words, the proposed ATM complies with the definition found in Section 10.1530
of the Zoning Ordinance because it is in fact “an accessory use to a related principal use” which
actually is “attached”, the principal use (Shopping Center) on the same lot, because by definition,
Shopping Centers include an integrated group of commercial establishments and buildings which
can be located on one or more lots together with unified access, circulation, parking, truck
loading, vehicular entrances and exists, drainage, utilities, and landscaped areas.

If the Board of Adjustment agrees with this analysis, we ask that it determine that no
variance relief is required under these circumstances. Otherwise, we ask that the Board proceed
to review the Applicant’s variance application.

¢ Brief Note of Distinction from 1465 Woodbury Avenue Application

At its 17 November 2020 public hearing, the Board unanimously denied the variance
petition of Bromley Portsmouth, LLC, owner of property located at 1465 Woodbury Avenue, to
construct a standalone ATM in the Market Basket plaza (the “Woodbury Avenue Case”). See
Enclosure 7, which contains the minutes from that public hearing. A brief review of the
foundational facts in that matter is relevant to refresh the Board’s recollection and draw a few
critical distinctions between that case and this one.



In the Woodbury Avenue Case, the applicant sought to add a standalone ATM machine
in the lawn area to the south of the Wendy’s located off of Woodbury Avenue. Id. Inreviewing
the application, the Board unanimously determined that the proposed location for the ATM was
the worst potential location for the same on the site light of the heavy traffic in that area of the
property. Id. Additionally, the Board determined that the proposed location was very visible
from Woodbury Avenue, that the property did not appear to have special conditions, and that the
constraints placed on the siting of the ATM by an existing contract between the bank and the
property owner, to include a prohibition on siting the ATM within the existing parking lots on
the property, were not sufficient to constitute a hardship. Id. Despite these concerns, however,
several Board members noted that their primary concern pertained to the location of the proposed
use, and not the nature of the use itself, which several members noted may receive favorable
consideration if it were sited properly. Id.

In this case, and as discussed in greater detail below, the Applicant’s proposal addresses
all of the primary concerns raised by the Board during its review of the Woodbury Avenue Case.
First, the ATM is proposed to be sited in perhaps the least trafficked area of the Property to
promote maximum safety. Second, as noted above, the ATM is obscured from view from
Lafayette Road by the Bank Property, signage, and landscaping. Third, the Property does have
special conditions, as discussed in greater detail below, which undermine application of the.
Zoning Ordinance to the specific facts of this case such that variance relief is appropriate.

B. Statutory Variance Criteria

Pursuant to Article 2, Section 10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance, and RSA 674:33, to
obtain a variance in New Hampshire, an applicant must show that: (1) the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest; (2) the spirit of the ordinance is observed; (3) substantial justice is
done; (4) the values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and (5) literal enforcement of
the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship, where said term means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area: no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and the
Proposed use is a reasonable one; or if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property
that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a
reasonable use of it. See RSA 674:33, 1 (b).

Because the Applicant’s ATM proposal will not be inconsistent with the essential
character of the surrounding area, will not compromise the public health in any way, will provide
substantial justice, will not compromise the property values of surrounding properties, and
because there is no rational connection between the intent of the underlying ordinance provision
and its application to the Property under the unique circumstances of this case, as outlined below,
we respectfully request that the variance be granted.



C. Analysis

The Applicant requests a variance from Section 10.1530 to permit the construction of a
standalone, drive-up ATM as depicted on Enclosures 1 and 2.

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

The New Hampshire Supreme Court has indicated that the requirement that a variance
not be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and related to the requirement that a
variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance. See Chester Rod & Gun Club v. Town of
Chester, 152 N.H. 577, 580 (2005); Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155
N.H. 102, 105-06 (2007); and Farrar v. City of Keene, 158 N.H. 684, 691 (2009). A variance is
contrary to the public interest only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the
ordinance such that it violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.” Chester Rod & Gun
Club, 152 N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 N.H. at 691. See also Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade
Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011) (“[m]ere conflict with the terms of the
ordinance is insufficient.”) Moreover, these cases instruct boards of adjustment to make the
determination as to whether a variance application “unduly” conflicts with the zoning objectives
of the ordinance “to a marked degree” by analyzing whether granting the variance would “alter
the essential character of the neighborhood” or “threaten the public health, safety or welfare” and
to make that determination by examining, where possible, the language of the Zoning Ordinance.

The Applicant’s proposal does not unduly conflict with the Zoning Ordinance. Though
there are no express purpose or intent provisions to Section 10.1530, the general purpose and
intent of the Zoning Ordinance is to “promote the health, safety and the general welfare of
Portsmouth and its region in accordance with the City of Portsmouth Master Plan” by, among
other things, regulating the use of land, the intensity of land use, the design of facilities for
vehicular access, circulation, parking and loading, environmental impacts on properties, and
preservation of the visual environment. Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.121. Similarly, the
purpose of the G1 Zoning District is to, among other things, “encourage walkable mixed-use
development and continued economic vitality of the City’s primary gateway areas, [and] ensure
that new development complements and enhances its surroundings ...” Zoning Ordinance,
Section 10.5B11.10.

As a foundational matter, the Applicant’s proposed ATM will fulfill the general purpose
and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and the more specific purposes of the G1 Zoning District,
and therefore serve the public interest, by promoting the vitality of commercial and retail
establishments in the City in a time they desperately need it, by repurposing existing and
underutilized impervious surface area on the Property, by ensuring appropriate traffic and
vehicular access concerns are addressed as depicted in the ATM Queuing Study'? and via the
Site Plan Review and Conditional Use Permit review process by the Planning Board, by
preserving the visual environment of the Shopping Center via the siting of the ATM in a manner
that will be barely, if at all, discernible from Lafayette Road, and by encouraging walkable
mixed-use development that enhances its surroundings. See Enclosures 1 — 5.

13 See Enclosure 6.



The proposal also satisfies the tests articulated in the relevant case law. First, the
proposed ATM will not alter the essential character of the surrounding area. Currently, the
Southeast Parking Lot is an underutilized parking lot that serves as overflow to the closest
retail/commercial establishments within the Shopping Center which are the Diner, Hand & Stone
Massage and Facial Spa, and Lash Out Beauty. The appearance of the ATM will be consistent
with the other establishments in the Shopping Center and barely, if at all, discernible from
Lafayette Road. As a result, the essential character of the Shopping Center will remain.

The proposed ATM will also not threaten the public health, safety or welfare. As
detailed above, the public will derive a considerable benefit from the proposal and will be
protected from any detrimental impact caused by the same, through the Site Plan Review
Approval and Conditional Use Permit review process that the City Planning Staff, Technical
Review Committee and Planning Board will undertake. See also Enclosure 6.

As the proposed ATM will be consistent with the general intent and purpose of the City’s
Zoning Ordinance, will not alter the essential character of the area, and will not threaten the
public health or safety, it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Board of Adjustment to
conclude that granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

2. The spirit of the Ordinance is observed.

As referenced in Section (C)1, above, the requested variance observes the spirit of the
Zoning Ordinance and New Hampshire jurisprudence regarding the “public interest” prong of the
variance criteria because the Applicant’s proposed ATM will be consistent with the general
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance, and the more specific purposes of the G1 Zoning
District, and will not compromise the character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health,
safety, or welfare. As the New Hampshire Supreme Court has indicated in both Chester Rod &
Gun Club and in Malachy Glen, the requirement that the variance not be “contrary to the public
interest” is coextensive and is related to the requirement that the variance be consistent with the
spirit of the ordinance. See Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 580. A variance is contrary to
the spirit of the ordinance only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the ordinance
such that it violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.” Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152
N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 N.H. at 691. As discussed above, the requested variance is consistent
with the spirit of the Sign Ordinance because of the reasons stated in Section (C)1. As a result,
for the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully asserts that it would be reasonable and
appropriate for the Board of Adjustment to conclude that the requested variance will observe the
spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Substantial justice is done.

As noted in Malachy Glen, supra, “‘perhaps the only guiding rule [on this factor] is that
any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.””
Malachy Glen, supra, citing 15 P. Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use Planning and
Zoning § 24.11, at 308 (2000) (quoting New Hampshire Office of State Planning, The Board of
Adjustment in New Hampshire, A Handbook for Local Officials (1997)). In short, there must be




some gain to the general public from denying the variance that outweighs the loss to the
Applicant from its denial.

In this case, the public does not stand to gain anything from denying the variance
requested. The Applicant proposes to site the ATM on an underutilized, already disturbed area
of the Property with minimal traffic and the ATM will be difficult to discern from Lafayette
Road. In fact, the public will gain from being able to access an ATM while patronizing the
Shopping Center, or from adjacent residential uses, and will be protected from any detrimental
impact caused by the proposal through the Planning Board review process.

On the other hand, the Applicant will significantly benefit from the proposal by
establishing a footprint within the Shopping Center and advancing its business plans.

As there is no gain to the general public from denying the variance that outweighs the
loss to the Applicant from its denial, granting the requested variance will accomplish substantial
justice.

4. The proposal will not diminish surrounding property values.

Given the nature of the Shopping Center on the Property and the surrounding retail and
commercial uses, none of the surrounding properties will suffer any diminution in value as a
result of granting this variance as a matter of common sense. Certainly, the Applicant is aware
of no evidence to the contrary. Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board
of Adjustment find that the requested variance will not diminish surrounding property values.

S. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

As set forth in the provisions of RSA 674:33, I, there are two options by which the Board
of Adjustment can find that an unnecessary hardship exists:

(A)  For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:

(1) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and

(ii) The Proposed use is a reasonable one.

or,

(B)  If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict
conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use
of it.



The “special conditions™ of the Property for purposes of this variance criterion include
the size and scale of the Property and Shopping Center, which is the largest of its kind in the area
within the G1 Zoning District, the amount of existing impervious (parking lot) area, the nature of
the proposed location for the ATM within the Southeast Parking Lot which is obscured from
view from Lafayette Road by the Bank Property, signage, and landscaping, and the Property’s
unique ability to accommodate the proposal and incorporate the same into the principal Shopping
Center use in a benign manner that advances the general purpose and intent of the Zoning
Ordinance and the purpose of the G1 Zoning District.

In Harborside Assocs. v. Parade Residence Hotel, the New Hampshire Supreme Court
upheld the Portsmouth Board of Adjustment’s finding that the physical improvements on a
property, in that case the size of a building when compared to other buildings in the area within
the context of sign variance request, could be considered “special circumstances.” Affirming the
analysis of the Board of Adjustment, the Supreme Court stated:

The [Respondent] is not attempting to meet the ‘special conditions’ test by
showing that its signs would be unique in their settings, but that its property — the
hotel and conference center — has unique characteristics that make the signs
themselves a reasonable use of the property.

Harborside, 162 N.H. at 518 (emphasis added). Cf Farrar, 158, N.H. 689 (where variance sought
to convert large, historical single use residence to mixed use of two residence and office space,
size of residence was relevant to determining whether property was unique in its environment).

Here, the Property’s physical characteristics and improvements make the proposed ATM
use reasonable under the circumstances because it is proposed to be sited in an underutilized,
previously developed parking lot with minimal traffic, and because it will be primarily obscured
from view from Lafayette Road.

Due to these special conditions of the Property, there is no fair and substantial
relationship between the general public purpose of the Zoning Ordinance and the more specific
purposes of the G1 Zoning District, and their specific application to the Property. Despite its
technical lack of conformity with the definition of “automated teller machine (ATM)”, the
Applicant’s proposal constitutes a reasonable land use that promotes the vitality of commercial
and retail establishments in the City that desperately need it, that smartly repurposes existing and
underutilized impervious surface, that protects the public health and safety via the ATM Queuing
Study and the anticipated Planning Board review process, that preserves the visual environment
of the Shopping Center and that encourages walkable mixed-use development.

Put another way, strictly enforcing the underlying Zoning Ordinance and denying the
variance request will not advance the Zoning Ordinance general purposes or the G1 Zoning
District purposes but granting the requested variance will.

The Applicant respectfully reminds the Board of Adjustment that the mere fact that the
Applicant is seeking a variance from the express provisions of the Zoning Ordinance is not a
valid reason for denying the variance. See Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester,




155 N.H. 102, 107 (2007); see also Harborside Associates, 162 N.H. at 2011 (“mere conflict
with the terms of the ordinance is insufficient”).

Finally, because the proposed ATM will complement surrounding uses and be
subordinate to the same, and because banks with ATMs are permitted by right in the underlying
Zoning District, it is reasonable under the circumstances. See Vigeant v. Town of Hudson, 151
N.H. 747,752 - 53 (2005); and Malachy Glen, 155 N.H. at 107; see also Harborside at 518-519
(applicant did not need to show signs were “necessary” rather only had to show signs were a
“reasonable use”).

Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully asserts that its application complies with the
standard for Option A of the unnecessary hardship criterion and the Board of Adjustment should
so find.

D. Conclusion

The Applicant respectfully submits that it has satisfied the statutory variance criteria in
this matter and its Application should be approved.

10
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New Hampshire
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ELEVATION REFERENCE
° tevaton number
) Incates arving shee anwhich
= Hewtonis o
M
[] 'OWNER REVIEW 08728720 - 7 Indicates drawing sheet on which =
ARCHITECTURAL Elevton s shown
COVER PAGE 8 GENERAL NOTES 4 3 ———— Elevation number
EXISTING CONDITIONS & SITE PLAN I
OUTH GREEN ATM aevanonss eTas ] SECTION OR DETA REFERENGE
. ENGINEERING DRAWINGS T @H _m“.,ug_._;hinnﬂz ”:sﬁ,s
ndcatesarawing sheeton
AYETTE AVE sncmooumes e T
. ENGINEERING DRAWINGS T L
\ ENGINEERING DRAWINGS 7 - Q) orawmrore Lt
ENGINEERING DRAWNGS I I
’ SonEERNS DRANGS - A revoon
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS }
[ENGINEERING DRAWINGS A CONTROL JOINT
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS : »
ENGINEERING DRAWANGS T A EXPANSION JOINT
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS |
ENGINEERING DRAWNGS i 11 ¢ eaoKerRooMND
4 NEWSPOT ELEVATION LK
+%% RerERENCE ELEVATION
GENERAL NOTES evevarion
A ALLWORKAND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANGE WITH APPLICABLE FEDERAL,
STATE, ANDLOGAL BUILDING GODES, REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES, AND NEW CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS:
o xm>z >mﬂ I— _ mﬁ ﬁ 8. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE AND ARRANGE FOR ALL REQUIRED . ____ PROPERTYLNE
LEGAL INSPECTIONS.
) C. GENERAL SHALL WITH - CENTER LINE, ELEVATION LINE
REGARDING SCHEDULE AND SEGUENGING OF THE WORK.
D, THE CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND DRAMNGS ARE SUBPLIED TO ILLUSTRATE THE
ONI BOULEVARD, SUITE 200, COLUMBUS, OH 43215 nechs e MATERIAL SYMBOLS
’ ) INTENDED TO IMPLY THE FINEST QUALITY MATERIAL, AND
- WORKMANSHIP THROUGHOUT
PHONE: 614.486.1960 FAX: 614.486.1978 g DEciumces orion
. . . . . . ; o -
DONE IN THE FIELD, GONTRAGTOR 0 ENSURE EXISTING SITE LIGHTING IS NOT 7 ewm
DISTURBED.
G. LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS. ] oranuarrie
W GENERAL SHALL B FoR AL ;
H DIMENSIONS AND GONDITIONS WITHIN THE AREA OF WORK PRIOR TO BEGINNING
-~ N SHALL IVMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY [ castm-puce i
- CONCRETE
BUILDING CODE PROGEEDING HATH YO
L GENERAL HALL VERIFY ALL APPLICABLE [ aspraLtPavement
DIMENSIONS OF FIXTURES AND EGUIPMENT SUPPLIED ANOIOR INGTALLED BY
PROJECT DESCRIPTION.  NEW ORIVEUP ATM, Spree
4 GENERAL 1S RESPONSIBLE THE OWNER'S [0 wwoscapercrass
VENDORS ON SITE DURIG CONSTRUCTION.
ADDRESS: 2454 LAFAYETTE ROAD K EXCEPT FOR ITEMS OR MATERIALS INDICATED TO BE REUSED, REINSTALLED, OR
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 OTVERWISE INDICATED TO REMAN, DEMOLISHED MATERIALS SHALL BECOME
= . CONTRACTOR'S PROPERTY AND SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED FROM THE
< —— APPLICABLE CODES: 2015 Intemational Buiiding Code PROJECT SITE AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF.
LR T — = S amtore P oot L AMATERALS, FTRES, nocATE
B ECFIED. UL INDICATED.
B B o concies e sey | ABBREVIATIONS
OWNER CERTIFIED.
; 2017 Natonal Elecirc Code (NFPA 70) N DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON PLANS ARE TO THE FACE OR TO THE CENTERUINEOF | agp. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MINIMUM
I/ 2009nt Life Safety Code (NFPA 101) o Mrmhmﬂqm UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. Rep— AHJ AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION MISCELLANEOUS
PANGY GROUP MMERCANTILE .| ATw AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE MAIN POINT OF ENTRY
) [ EXISTING BANK oceupAG FREE OF CONDITION TO RECEVE | BRo. BEARING METAL
| BULDING THE SPEGIFIED FINISH, PATCHED AREAS SHALL MATCH THE ADIACENT MATERIALS. | BL06. Bnowe NOT APPLICABLE
= CONSTRUCTION AND FINSH B BENJANI MOORE NOT IN CONTRACT
z CoNsTRUCTIONTYPE:  TYPEIB R reswere | B ol NoT TOSCALE .
F & SHALL BE FLUSH UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. o ceine ONGENTER LE
7 18y NG AREA) Q. PATCH AND REPAIR AREAS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT AND ADJAGENT QoL CENTER LINE OPPOSITE
£z el TO THE PROJECT LIMITS WHICH HAVE BEEN AFFECTED BY THE WORK. ConsT. CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGER
&= CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE SUBBASE MATERIAL IS COMPAGTED PROPERLY ATALL | G DAMETER PAINTED
N PPAVEMENT PATCH AREAS, DIM. DDIMENSION RADIUS
ARKING LOADS: REQUIRED PARKING = 617 TOTAL INCLUDES 17 HC R PROVIDE BACKER ROD AND SEALANT JOINT AT ALL DISSIMILAR MATERIALS. by DRAWNG. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
EXISTING PARKING = 760 TOTAL INCLUDES 41 HC S. ALLWOOD BLOCKING, NAILED, GROUNDS, PLYWOOD, ORANY OTHER WOODTOBE | ETRETR.  EXISTING TO REMAIN REFERENGE
REVISED PARKING » 756 TOTAL INGLUDES 41 HG D e ERETR  EUSTNG REreene
7. TENANT TO VERIFY ELECTRIG SOURGE WITH UTILITY PROVIDER. £o EQUAL REVISION
U TENANT TOENSURE STORM SURFACE DRAINAGE FUNCTIONS PROPERLY. o FEET/FoOT ROOM
V.. ALLWORKINGLUDING BUILDING PERMIT. GONSTRUGTION, TESTING, ETC. BY . i e ROUGH OPENNG
TENANT. FRP.FRP FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC SQUARE FOOT E
W. ALLWORK TO BE COMPLETED BY TENANT. FRT.FRT. FIRE RETARDANT TREATED SIMILAR —_
o GAUGE SPECIFICATIONS
SCOPE OF WORK e GneRa contracron Sounge
Swe SYPSUMWALL BOARD STANDARD
GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD Top OF
NEWDRIVE UP AT LOGATION WITH CONCRETE PAD, BOLLARDS. SIGNATURE CANOPY, e HEIGHT TYPCAL
VEMICLE HEIGHT DETECTOR BAR AND POLE LIGHTING, LANE STRIPING AND e AL NLESS OTHERWISE INDIGATED
DIRECTIONAL ARROWS TO BE PAINTED. LAV, LAVATORY UNDERSIOE
LowF LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING
i ey VERFY N FIELD
MFR, MFGR MANUFACTURER WTH
MAX. MAXIMUM WITHOUT
woop
PROJECT LOCATION PROJECT LOCATION
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CHASE BANK NEW MARKETS
PORTSMOUTH GREEN ATM

2454 LAFAYETTE ROAD
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
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GENERAL NOTES

A REFERGHEET G001 FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS, AND ABSREVIATIONS,

£ GC O FIELD VERFY LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WITHN THE PROUECT AREA PROR TO

‘CAST-N-PLACE CONGRETE, INCLUDING FORMWORK, REWFORCEMENT, CONCRETE
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42 FLOORANDSUAB FIGYER: BROOM- EXTERIOR CONCRETE
FIELD GUALTY CONTROL
"TESTING AND SPECIAL INGPECTIONS: BY OWNER ENGAGED SPECIAL INSPECTOR AS
REQURED BY LOCAL JFUSDIGTION.
J
\ H
[
\ | ELECTRICAL NOTES g5,
| 3 2
A CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNSH AND INSTALL  CONDUIT AND DEDICATED CIRCUITS FOR ELECTRICAL. ok Wm
'SERVICE FROM POWER G0URCE T0IATML CONTRAGTOR SHALL FURNS AND NSTALL ELECTRICAL 355
‘BERVIGE PER WAMJFAGTURER SPECIICATIONS AND VERIFY BOURCE HAS CAPAGITY FOR REQURED ggid
LOADE, T2x
CONTRACTOR S4ALL FURNH AYD NSTALL 7 CONDUT AD DEDICATED CROUTS FORELECTRGAL 11
SERVICE FROM POWER SOURCE T0 LIGHT POLE. CONTRAGTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL
'ELECTRICAL SERVICE PER WANUFACTURER SPECIFCATIONS AND VERTFY SOURCE HAS CAPACITY FOR
"REQURED LOADS.
€ CONTRACTOR SHALL "
MANUFACTURER SPECIFCATIONS.
‘CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO AT MAMUFACTURER SHOP DRAWRGS FOR FULL 8COPE OF
'ELECTRICAL REQURENENTS.
1. EXSTING AGPHALT PAVENENT TO RENAN.
2. NEW CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER. EASE EXSTING CORNERS, BOTH SDES. REFER DETAL AYATE.
3 NEW DUAMETER TRAFFIC BOLLARDS, REFER TO DETAL AVATR2. REFERDETAL DUAIIZFOR
FRONTEDGE CONDION.
| 4 NEW"DO NOT ENTER/STOP" 0L REFER TO DETAL DTIAIC2 ORIENT S0E A" DO NOT ENTER)
OUTWARD TOWARDS EXISTING DRVE LVE.
5. NEWVEHOLE HEIGHT DETECTOR BAR PER MFR SPECFICATIONS, REFER TO DETAIL AfGIATOS
ul & NEW WHTE PANTED LANE MARKNGS AS SHOWN.
5 NI USED.
& EXTTNGLIGHT POLE TORBWAN,
9. EXITIVG GRANTE CURB A GUTTER TO REMARL PROTECT DURING CONTRUCTION.
10, NEWMUBANKVETER
g 11, EXSTING YELLOW PANTED PARGNGLANE STRIING TO REWAM.
12 EXSTING PARKNG STALL STRIPNG TO BE REMOVED.
18 NEWLIGHT POLE REFER TODETAL ATOAR2
14, OUTLINE OF NEW CHASE CANOPY AJOVE. MODEL CANATI-S/G.OCT.
STEEL PPE BOLLARD FILLED WITH GONGRETE SET N CONGRETE FOOTING. REFER TO PLNFOR
BOLLARD SZE. CHASE STANDARD COVER OVER BOLLARD. z
18, NEW CHASE ATML REFER TO MAWFACTURER S0P DRAWNGS. ALIGH FARTHEST POINT OF ATM FACE <
PROJECTION WITH ADJACENT BOLLARDG.
| ‘CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND RENFORCING PER ENGNEERING DRAWINGS. ALL EXPOSED CONORETE a
‘TOHAVE EASED EDGER. w
| Z CONDURT FROM POWER BOURCE. STUB UP THRY CONCRETE PAD PERATA. WANUFACTURER E O =
| | REQUREMENTS. LIE BORE UNDER EXISTING PAVEWENT. — o= @
18, 7 CONDUIT FROM TELECOM SOURCE STUB UP THR CONGRETE PAD PERATM. MANUFACTURER E 5l
REQUREMENTS, LNE BORE UNDER EXISTING PAVEVENT. < 3
| 2. prov x> 23 2
i | ¥eXEXT ASTMFISS4 siugo| g
| Res STERL ] S
2 ACCESS PATE. WRRH =4
| 23, PROVIENEW GALVANZED DEPHTO OWwZl 5
‘COMPLY WITHLOGAL CODES. o e
o | 2. 2GR <ELE|l &
1 | . 3¢ DAETER CNGRET PEDESTALPER WTH ) VAL GARS N 3 ROUR TES SPACE w5l 8
Li | TEBATA 0.0 HAREA F ANGHOR RODS ANDAT 7.0, BELOW, MMM OOVERTVAGALATAL | D 272322 2 o
Sioes.
! | = M X XU STEEL TURE.ALLSTERL NWWW =
¢ ~ R a-de| =
M 2. 12X X5 BUACKNEOPRENE RUMER BUMPER BOLTED TOARIL 2kl o
[ ., e T T 2xzhl 0
| + 2 THOKSTERL CAPPLATE. Fatodtd )
| . GRS HEGHT TOBE VS
| _y 31, 4 DIAX2F"LONG ANCHOR BOLT (8REQT)
o) 3 (#5BARS ONA T PATTERN WITH ()£ STRRUPS @1 0.C. AT TOP 1, THEN 1 0., THEREAFTER.
, \ 2 3 ATXITX Y STEEL BASEPLATE.
i - P 34, HIGH STRENGTH, NON-SHRINK GROUT.
R N oy y . CONTROL JORT CUT OR TOOLED NTO BLAB AT 50 0.G. MAX.UN.0. JONTS ABUTTING BULDING WIST
Y ‘BETOOLED, REFERTODETAL AAT.
\ 1. EXTING PAVEMENT, CURBING & LAYDSCAPIG TO BE REMOVED WHERE NEW CONCRETE OGCURS.
k3 37, DASHED LNE DENOTE VEHCLE BTACKING.
N E 3. CHASE STANDARD PLASTIC BOLLARD COVER. SEALANT AT POST WHERE OCCIRS.
v v 3. 2§ NOW (2875 OD) STEEL PPE.
- 46, NOM. (25" 0.D) STERL PPE.
- | ¢ | PLUG WELD TOGETHER WITH DRLLED HOLES AND FLL BOTH PIPES WITH CONCRETE.
% | . 42, CONCRETE ISLAND- REFER AGATOY,
\ | _ 43 REIOVE OR RELOCATE EXISTING TREE & GROUNDCOVER AS REQUFED.
4. CONPRESSBLE FLLER EXPANSION JONT 300 0.C, MAX UNO.
3 | | 46 COMPACTED GRANULIRBASE.
48 W VDX CONGRETE R WM CONTMUS REDAR TR REFERDETAR AATES.
S eeToe
4 CORATED RERONICI0L NP
8 (5 BATAECON. S ASREATE.
(*"\PLAN DETAIL AT A.T.M. PAD S U SO A RS D 125 OGN WAKGZE
A"\ SITE PLAN Qo) v 4" 2. REMOVEEXSTNG STOP BOX
o) vz = v N 53 NEW WLCH AND GROUNOGOVER AS REQUIRED TOMATCH EXISTIG.
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A REFER SHEET QU01 FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS, AND ABBREVIATIONS.
B DIVENSIONS GVEN ARE TO THE FACE OF FINIGHED NATERWL UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
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WORK.
F. - CAST-NPLACE CONCRETE SPECEXATON
1 SUNMARY
'CAST-N-PLACE CONGRETE, INCLUDING FORMWORK, REINFORCEMENT, CONCRETE

1.
WATERIALS, MXTURE DESIGN, PLACEMENT PROCEDURES AND FINGHES FOR THE.
FOLLOWING:
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a1 “TEBTING AND BPECIAL INSPECTIONS: BY OWNER-ENGAGED SPECIAL INGPECTOR AS
'REQUIRED BYLOCAL JURSSDICTION.
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OWNER REVIEW

ey

‘ CHASE l

ELECTRICAL NOTES

=% o L. 4 % ‘; A CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND NSTALL 7" CONDUTT AND DEDICATED CIRCUITS FOR ELECTRICAL.
T ¥ 'SERVIGE FROM POWER SOURCE TO ATM. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND NSTALL ELECTRICAL
FOUNDATION DEPTH DOWN TO FROST LINE, (23 MN) SERVICE PER MANUFACTURER SPECFICATIONS AND VERYFY SOURCE HAS CAPACITY FOR REQURED
'REFERTO ENGNEERING DRAWNGS . e

'EXPOSED CONCRETE 'EASED EDGES, 8 CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNSH AND NSTALL 2 GONDUIT AND DEDICATED CRCUITS FOR ELECTRICAL
AL oS o 'SERVIGE FROM POWER SOURCE TO LIGHT POLE CONTRACTOR SHALL PURNSH AND INSTALL

'ELECTRICAL SERVICE PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS AND VERIFY SOURCE HAS CAPACITY FOR

"NOTE: SGNAGE TO BE PERMTTED SEPARATELY AND 'REQURED LOADS.

NOTNGLUDED N THS PERIT PADAGE. ©. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURMEH AND NSTALL 7" CONDUT AND TELECOM, ALARM, AND CAMERA WIRE PER
MANUFACTURER SPECFICATIONS.

0. CONTRACTOR SALL REFER TOATAL MAUFACTURER BHOP DRAWNGS FOR FULL SCOPE OF
ELECTRICAL REQUIRENENTS.

PAUL D. ORBAN,
ARCHITECT
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CINCINNATY
coLuMBUS.
RALEIGH
PITTSBURGH
ATUANTA

KEY NOTES:

™

|

1. EXISTIVG ASPHALT PAVEMENT TO RENAM.

2 NEWOONCRETE CIR8 M QUTTER EAGE EXSTNG CORNERS, S0TH B, REFER DETAL AR,

3 NEWS DIMETER TRAFFIC BOLLARDS. REFER TO DETAL A/ATC2. REFER DETAL DIIAG2FOR
FRONTIEDGE CONDITION.

4. NEWDONOT ENTERISTOP" SIGN, REFER T0 DETA D7/A112. ORIENT SIDE A" DONCT ENTER)
‘OUTWARD TOWARDS EXISTING DRVE LAE.

5. NEWVEHICLE HEIGHT DETECTOR BAR PER MFR SPECIFICATIONS. REFER TO DETAL AOATOS.

I 8. NEWWHITE PANTED LANE MARINGS AS SHOWN.
oL 7. NOTUSED.

—

—

18,7 CONDUIT FROM POWER BOURCE. §TUB UP THRU CONCRETE PAD PERATM. MANUFACTIRER
'REQURREMENTS, LINE BORE LNDER EXISTING PAVENENT.

18, Z CONDUIT FROM TELECOM SOURCE. STUB UP THRU CONGRETE PAD PERATM. MANUFACTIRER
'REQUREMENTE, LINE BORE UNDER EXISTING PAVEMENT.
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/o FRONT BOLLARD DETAIL (o SECTION DETAIL AT A.T.M. PAD /o DOT SIGN DETAIL - POLE MOUNTED ; z wEmE o

W e/ 17=10 A2/ NTS |z ‘COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODES.
awe/ = 7 CHAER

= TESAT & 0.C. NAREA OF ANCHOR RODS AND AT 17" 0.C. BELOW, * MNIMUM COVER TYPICAL AT ALL
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CHASE BANK NEW MARKETS
PORTSMOUTH GREEN ATM
2454 LAFAYETTE ROAD
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
ELEVATIONS & DETAILS
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DECK.
T 1. 34°DIA X2 LONG ANCHOR BOLT (8REQD)
32 (545 BARS ONA 6 PATTERN WITH () £3 STIRRUPS @ 6" 0.C. AT TOP 11", THEN 1 O.C. THEREAFTER.
< 317X X 34" STEEL BASE PLATE.

MAX.UNO

o
&
i A
) @”,A«F
- ITTTT

:
]

. EXISTIVG PAVEMENT, CURBING & LANDSCAPING TO BE REMOVED WHERE NEW CONCRETE OCCURS.
7. DAGHED LINE DENOTES VEHICLE BTACKING.

38, CHASE STANDARD PLASTIC BOLLARD COVER. SEALANT AT POST WHERE OCCLRS.

3. 2 NOM. @875 00) STEEL PPE.

E2

v 24" DINMETER CONCRETE PEDESTALPIER WITH (2) #8 VERTICAL BARS AND £3 CIRCULAR TIES SPACE
3 mm iz o : T - |
5 A A A 1
H aEpERET Eor I :
& Fr m m o | . s ™~
M&&lﬁLuEEHF i e = N
o

m PN 45. COMPACTED GRANULAR BASE.
“ ﬂ-ﬁhgmglitggﬂzi REFER DETARL AYA100.
48, COMPACTED INORGANIC SOR. MIN. 2000 PSF.
49. 175" BURFACE COAT, 8.5 ram AGGREGATE.
@ wo A RD DETAIL \,_s} w_mmw_OZ DETAIL AT A.T.M. PAD @ w.m"mm_OZ DETAIL AT LIGHT POLE m E-ﬁmw;%&aéuisf .
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! e FACTORS ELECTRICAL NOTES GENERAL NOTES

8“==:§§E.3 il AT DUCTORS
—————— (ZNEWRCPTS INATM
DED CCT FOR SECURITY NO. OF CONI 1. ALL DEVICE LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE UNLESS

'DATA SOURCE FOR DATA& WANIMUM WIRE
SECURMTY (OPTIONAL) 'DED CCT FORMISC e.Ea__azmszE; Sz _ CONDUT SEE OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED OR NOTED,
POLELIGHT £ = | E@ - mRusE) | e w  RTCLE S AN . SESEDPEIES
[ T L 3 ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE
'@\ etk Lo SO UL N (... T THE AATONAL EECTRLCA GO0 LATESTEDTN A
| " ~ODES,

100A 1PH, 100FRN
- 10THRU 14 50%) o P [y
| smR == ] ‘SHALL BE 34"
10 RAISED CONCRETE ISLAND 15 THRU 20 (50%) o P soxs 'UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL WIRE

A REFER SHEET GOO1 FOR GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS, AND ABBREVIATIONS.
B DIMENSIONS GVEN ARE TO THE FAGE OF FINISHED MATERIAL UNLESS OTHERWISE INICATED.

. GCTOFIELD VERFY LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WITHI THE PROUECT AREA PRIOR TO

lg

'CAST-N-PLAGE CONGRETE, INCLUDING FORMWORK. REINFORCEMENT, CONCRETE
MATERIALS, MOXTURE DESIGH, PLACEMENT PROCEDURES AND FINGHES FOR THE

B T TR — I el— S 5. ALLUNE
mm i 9 & Ly ro | Mo COMDUT SYSTENS. ARHORED AND UETAL SHENTIED
: WIRE TP TYPES AG AND MG, AND

1b ﬁﬁsgl THHNTHWN WIRE AT 40% FILL OF CONDUIT. £n Ch ROMEX),

= B AL "TYPES NM, NNC, AND KM, ARE NOT PERMITTED.

1° UNDERGROUND CONDUIT W/PULL WIRES FROM (GROUND ROD WITH GROUND
. LOCATIONTO ‘TO SIZE OF LARGEST PHASE CONDUCTOR 6 AL

1~

ey ¥ A §§§§E§

22
Ms—!u gisgvﬁr_]m-. H
. CONDUIT & WIRE 6CHEDULE-20AMULTI OUTLET HEIGHT DETECTOR s,
HDEoROUND coRUT To T TOATARI 60T PRI TR il /%™FOUNDATION PLAN SECTION o el
25
A

POLE (1007 —_— L FuemONDCUTTOGNY [ NOCFCDUGTOTS T WRWHWRE | oy >m§.m§p=.@a§:ﬂ=.m«.§§aﬁ§§§ G
(16CT2M28 1#120) (INCLUIDING NEUTRALS) b 'SIGNAGE VENDOR AND REFER TO MANUFAGTURERS WIRING e/

2THRU 8 (80%) #2 w 6 AL nn. ors
" DEEP PREFORMED PLASTIC BOX IN SLAB FOR 1" UNDERGROUND CONDUIT WIPULL WIRE FOR TTHRUD #0 W >
ELECTRICAL/SECURTTY! DATA CONNECTIONS ﬁ fi » b S | 3 4 sy

1=

1*UNDERGROUND CONDUIT WPULL WIRES TOTHRY 15 (%) " 1140 NoT SUCHAS 2 "FLOOR AND SLAB FINESHES: BROOM- EXTERIOR CONCRETE
FROM SECURITY EQUIP. LOCATION TO LIGHT SECURITY (OPTIONAL) 1 ETC. WHERE [ ‘TESTING AND SPECIAL NSPECTIONS: BY OWNERNGAGED SPECIAL INSPECTOR AS
| temruznem L | -z 8 'REQURED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.

—~——§ UNDERGROUND CONDUIT TO CANOPY (1

10.
CCT2#1281#120 NOTES; 11, THE USE OF AUXILIARY GUTTERS, WIREWAYS, RACEWAYS AS
A TYPE TAPPING OF
KewPDETA (T THHNITHWN WIRE AT 40% FILL OF CONDUIT. PROHIBITED.
8 AL 12 METAL AGS SHALL BE!
WITH SERVICE DISCONNECT TO SIZE OF LARGEST PHASE CONDUGTOR TOTHE

POLE
rm \ 1o
i

1=
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OWNER REVIEW
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T BeSTALLATIONS, G,
=

GHASE =
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Ll LICIR === () NOTES THIS DRAWING: "

ELECTRICAL NOTES

o,

oounew

A CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNEH AND INGTALL 2" CONDUT AND DEDICATED CRCUITS FOR ELECTRICAL
'BERVICE FROM POWER BOURCE TO ATM. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND NSTALL ELECTRICAL
'GERVICE PER MANUFACTURER SPECFICATIONS AND VERIFY SOURCE HAB CAPACITY FOR REQURED
ey

B CONTMIOR St P A G 2 CNECIT A0 FDICHTED CRCUT PR ALECHL

1=

X I e
1]
, re 1. PROVIDE 100A MILBANK PEDESTAL PANEL WITH ‘ONE CONDUIT AND SHARE A COMMON NEUTRAL PROVIDED
- . B b 'REFER TO PANEL SCHEDULE THE HOMERUNS ARE DIFFERENT PHASES. IF BRANCH
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Minutes, Board of Adjustment Hearing, November 17, 2020

applicant’s representative had technical difficulties, so the Board couldn’t hear the
applicant for Petition C also had technical difficulties. The Board then voted to take Petltlon E,
30 Spring Street, out of order and address it.

Alternate Mr. Hagaman took a voting seat for the following petition.

0) Petition of Bromley Portsmouth, LLC, Owner, for property located at 1465 Woodbury
Avenue wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance to construct a standalone
automated teller machine (ATM) which requires the following. 1) A Variance from Section
10.1530 to allow an automated teller machine (ATM) as defined in this section to be a principal
freestanding structure and not located on the outside of a building, or in an access-controlled
entrance to a building, or within a principal use in a building. Said property is shown on
Assessor Map 216 Lot 3 and lies within the Gateway Neighborhood Mixed Use Corridor (G1)
District.

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION

Michael Pereira was present on behalf of the applicant and reviewed the petition. He said the
freestanding ATM enclosure would house the ATM machine and that it had an illuminated
canopy. He said the existing precast curb would be replaced with a new curb cut to provide a 22-
ft wide continuous drive aisle. He said there would also be a new lawn and additional plantings.

In response to Mr. Hagaman’s questions, Mr. Pereira said the bollards would be protection
against potential vehicular traffic that could run into the ATM structure itself and that the ATM
would be illuminated at night. Mr. Lee asked if the only hardship was the fact that, without the
variance, Citizens Bank and the property management company not be able to keep their
agreement. Mr. Pereira said it was one of the main hardships. He said there would be no other
location within the property, so the contract would be terminated. Mr. Parrott asked if it was in
anticipation of further construction of a regular building on the property or nearby, of if it was
the total development for Citizen’s Bank. Mr. Pereira said it was the total development and was
just a walk-up ATM machine.

Chairman Rheaume said he wondered if it was really the only location for the ATM because
traffic in that location backed up considerably and it was the most trafficked area on the whole
site. He asked what drove the idea of putting the ATM on that side instead of on the green strip
on the opposite side. Mr. Pereira said it was an agreement between the bank and Bromley
properties, and that the easiest route for utilities was the light pole next to Wendy’s because if
they put the ATM on the green strip, they would have to run power that would cross over
Woodbury Avenue. Chairman Rheaume said the applicant didn’t need a financial institution to
have an ATM as an accessory use and that it could be a grocery store and so on. Mr. Pereira said
the contract between the bank and the property management company was beyond their
discussions and that the bank wanted the freestanding ATM so that they could control it more.
Chairman Rheaume said the ordinance did not like freestanding ATM machines and that he
didn’t understand the hardship because a hardship was something about the property that
distinguished it from others. He said he was concerned that if the Board approved the
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freestanding ATM for the applicant, it could set a precedent. He said there had to be something
unique about the property. Mr. Pereira said the property’s high visibility and the shopping mall
were attractive to the bank and that the stores would benefit from the ATM. He said the location
was a barren lawn area, so the footprint wouldn’t take up a lot of space.

Chairman Rheaume opened the public hearing.
SPEAKING TO, FOR, OR AGAINST THE PETITION
No one was present to speak, and Chairman Rheaume closed the public hearing.

DISCUSSION OF THE BOARD

Mr. Lee said he was struggling with the hardship, noting that the applicant’s representative was
basically saying that Citizens Bank would fire him if the variance wasn’t approved. Mr. Parrott
agreed and said the hardship had to be inherent in the way the land was developed.

Mr. Mulligan said he didn’t think the proposed use was the problem. He understood that a
freestanding ATM was not a permitted use, but he thought there were some characteristics of the
property that might lend themselves to a freestanding ATM in an appropriate location. He said
much of the large amount of parking space wasn’t used, and a lot of retail space was getting used
less and less. He could see that there might be some benefit to permitting those types of creative
use in order to drive a little extra traffic to a retail location that might really need it. He said he
could get behind the petition if the location wasn’t where it was proposed, which was very
visible and would impact traffic on two different corridors. He said he didn’t think the applicant
made a compelling case for hardship, though. He agreed with Chairman Rheaume’s concern
about the location but knew that the proposal also had to go before the Planning Board and the
Technical Advisory Committee. Mr. Hagaman agreed with Mr. Mulligan and Chairman
Rheaume and said it came down to the location, which was a huge issue. He said two out of
three of the entrances had constant backup of cars, and he thought there were more suitable
locations for a freestanding ATM. Chairman Rheaume said if the Board denied the petition, the
applicant could rework it to avoid a Fisher v. Dover scenario.

Mr. Pereira said the agreement was that they could not construct the ATM within the parking lot
area. He said the bank understood the traffic concern but felt that it was a freestanding ATM and
not a branch bank location. He said the traffic would be the same as at a typical branch location
but that transactions were quick at ATM machines.

Vice-Chair Johnson said it wasn’t a special exception and that a plaza like that with a bunch of
different uses could be a perfect argument for a hardship to have an ATM, but it needed a slam
dunk. He said it was the worst location for a freestanding ATM, traffic-wise and safety-wise. Mr.
Lee said there was already an agreement in place but that it didn’t mean it couldn’t be changed
for a new location. Chairman Rheaume said there were other things to consider per the criteria,
and part of the problem was the short transactions at an ATM machine that would cause more
traffic and have cars going in all directions.
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DECISION OF THE BOARD
Myr. Lee moved to deny the variance for the petition, and Mr. Parrott seconded.

Mr. Lee said the petition had to pass the five criteria. He said it would be contrary to the public
interest because the location was probably the worst one in the 16-acre parcel and had great
potential for traffic congestion, and that he couldn’t find any hardship at all.

Mr. Parrott concurred and referred to his previous comments.
The motion to deny passed by unanimous vote, 7-0.

Chairman Rheaume and Mr. Mulligan recused themselves from the following petition. Vice-
Chair Johnson assumed the seat of Acting Chair and both alternates took voting seats.

D) Petition of Michael Petrin, Owner, for property located at 239 Northwest Street
wherein relief was needed from the Zoning Ordinance to demolish a rear addition and construct a
new two-story rear addition which requires the following: 1) Variances from Section 10.521 to
allow: a) 1.5 foot rear yard where 20 feet is required; b) 48% building coverage where 25% is the
maximum allowed; and c) 28% open space where 30% is the minimum required. 2) A Variance
from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended,
reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said
property is shown on Assessor Map 122 Lot 3 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA)
District.

SPEAKING TO THE PETITION

Attorney Bernie Pelech was present on behalf of the applicant. He said the house had an
encroachment into the State’s right-of-way and also had a zero front yard setback. He said the
hardship was that the home was built in 1830 and taken by the State in 1939, so the structure was
nonconforming and there was a hardship inherent in the land. He reviewed the criteria. He said
the petition received positive feedback from the Historic District Commission (HDC)

Acting-Chair Johnson asked for a status update on the HDC approval and the shoreland buffer.
Attorney Pelech said the HDC put the petition on hold pending the BOA’s decision, and he
didn’t think a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) was necessary because the house’s footprint wasn’t.
being increased by more than 25 percent and the addition was no closer to the water than the
main structure. Mr. Stith noted that environmental planner Peter Britz was weighing in on the
need for a CUP. Acting-Chair Johnson asked if there were exterior and interior renovations, and
Attorney Pelech said there would be a full renovation. Mr. Hagaman asked if there were
concerns about the safety of the property relative to the Route One Bypass and if the property
was in the way of the road building process. Attorney Pelech said the 1939 right-of-way was
sufficient and that there didn’t seem to be a history of safety issues. He said there was a
considerable grade change between the bridge and the rear of the house and about 50 feet of



